

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

----- X
In re :
 : Chapter 11
 :
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC., *et al.*,¹ : Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)
 :
Debtors. : Jointly Administered
 :
 :
 :
----- X

**POST-CONFIRMATION HEARING BRIEF OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION
(ISSUES OTHER THAN ALLEGED INSIDER TRADING)**

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Fred S. Hodara (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Robert A. Johnson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Tel. (212) 872-1000
Fax (212) 872-1002

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

David B. Stratton (DE No. 960)
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100
1313 Market Street
P.O. Box 1709
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel. (302) 777-1000
Fax (302) 421-8390

Attorneys for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware
August 10, 2011

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases (the "Chapter 11 Cases") and the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification numbers are: (i) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725) and (ii) WMI Investment Corp. (5395).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONFIRM THE MODIFIED PLAN	2
A. The TPS Appeal Does Not Divest this Court of Jurisdiction.....	3
B. <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> Does Not Deprive this Court of Jurisdiction to Confirm the Modified Plan	7
II. THE MODIFIED PLAN PROPERLY PROVIDES FOR THE PAYMENT OF POST-PETITION INTEREST	11
A. The Modified Plan Properly Provides for the Payment of Post-Petition Interest Prior to Claims Subordinated Under Section 510(b).....	12
B. Post-Petition Interest Should Be Paid At The Contract Rate	13
III. THE PIERS ARE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED AS DEBT	18
IV. THE RELEASES AND RELATED INJUNCTION AND EXCULPATION PROVISIONS ARE REASONABLE.....	23
A. Section 43.5 of the Modified Plan: Releases by the Debtors.....	24
(1) Parties Bound by Releases	24
(2) Parties Receiving Releases	24
B. Section 43.6 of the Modified Plan: Releases By Third Parties.....	26
C. Section 43.7 of the Modified Plan: Injunctions	28
D. Section 43.8 of the Modified Plan: Exculpation Clause	28
V. THE EVIDENCE CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHED THAT BLACKSTONE’S VALUATION OF REORGANIZED WMI IS REASONABLE	30
A. The Experts Agree On the Value of Reorganized WMI’s Run-Off Portfolio.....	30
B. The Evidence Established That Blackstone Reasonably and Appropriately Valued the Corporate Opportunity NOLs.....	32
(1) The Tax Experts’ Testimony Established That Section 269 May Apply to the Creditors’ Initial Acquisition of Control of Reorganized WMI	34
(2) Mr. Anderson’s Expert Reports and Testimony Are Not Relevant Because He Ignored Whether Section 269 Could Apply to the Creditors’ Initial Acquisition of Control of	

	Reorganized WMI, and Speculated as to Hypothetical Future Transactions.....	37
(3)	Blackstone Reasonably Took Section 269 Risk Into Account When Valuing the Corporate Opportunity NOLs.....	38
(4)	Blackstone Reasonably Accounted for Various Execution Risks When Valuing the Corporate Opportunity NOLs.....	40
C.	Mr. Maxwell Did Not Conduct a “Valuation” of Reorganized WMI.....	41
D.	Mr. Maxwell’s Expert Report and Testimony Are Improperly Speculative, Based on Hypotheticals, And Do Not Account for Risk.....	43
E.	Mr. Maxwell’s Analysis of the Potential Value of the NOLs is Not His Expert Opinion of the Value of Reorganized WMI’s NOLs.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beaulac v. Tomsic (In re Beaulac),</i> 294 B.R. 815 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>DiCola v. Am. S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. and Indem. Ass'n (In re Prudential Lines, Inc.),</i> 170 B.R. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	5
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.,</i> 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Am. MetroComm Corp.,</i> 303 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Chiapetta,</i> 159 B.R. 152 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993)	17
<i>In re Continental Airlines,</i> 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.,</i> 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	13, 31, 39, 42
<i>In re Demarco,</i> 258 B.R. 30 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000)	6
<i>In re Evans,</i> No. 10-80446C, 2010 WL 2976165 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. July 28, 2010)	17
<i>In re Exide Techs.,</i> 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	28
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,</i> 280 B.R. 339 (D. Del. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Gulfport Pilots Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 434 B.R. 380 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Imperial 400 Nat'l Inc.,</i> 374 F. Supp. 949 (D.N.J. 1974)	39
<i>In re Jartran, Inc.,</i> 44 B.R. 331 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	39
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,</i> 339 B.R. 91 (D. Del. 2006).....	11

<i>In re Lids Corp.</i> , 281 B.R. 535 (Bankr. D. Del 2002)	31
<i>In re Padilla</i> , 222 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	41
<i>In re VII Holdings Co.</i> , 362 B.R. 663 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	4
<i>In re W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>In re Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 297 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	2, 3
<i>In re Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	1
<i>In re Whispering Pines Estates</i> , 369 B.R. 752 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007)	5, 6
<i>In re Winimo Realty Corp.</i> , 270 B.R. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)	9
<i>Key3Media Group, Inc. v. Pulver.com Inc. (In re Key3Media Group Inc.)</i> , 336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	10
<i>Martin v. Pahiakos (In re Martin)</i> , 490 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Matter of Eddington Thread Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 189 B.R. 898 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	6
<i>Protective Comm. For Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson (TMT Trailer)</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	9
<i>Scroll, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 447 F.2d 612 (5th Cir. 1971)	36
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2594, 79 USLW 4564 (June 23, 2011)	3, 8, 9

<i>U.S. Shelter Corp. v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 606 (1987)	36
<i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. United States</i> , 446 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1971)	35
<i>W. End Assocs., L.P. v. Sea Green Equities</i> , 166 B.R. 572 (D.N.J. 1994)	4

STATUTES

11 U.S.C.	
§ 510(a)	17
§ 726(a)	11, 12
§ 1123(b)(3)	8
§ 1129	1, 2
26 U.S.C.	
§ 269	passim
§ 382	33
28 U.S.C.	
§ 157(b)(2)(C)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bankruptcy Rule 8005	7
Bankruptcy Rule 9019	8
